506429154 12/31/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6475921

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AVIDBANK	12/31/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NTN BUZZTIME, INC.
Street Address:	6965 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 105-BOX517
City:	CARLSBAD
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92009

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8562438
Patent Number:	8562442
Patent Number:	8790186
Patent Number:	8898075
Patent Number:	9358463
Patent Number:	9044681
Patent Number:	9498713
Application Number:	14866868
Application Number:	15333013
Application Number:	15173648
Application Number:	14645265

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6506483802

Email: PATTY@PATTYCHENG.COM

Correspondent Name: PATTY CHENG

Address Line 1:2625 MIDDLEFIELD RD., #215Address Line 4:PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

PATENT 506429154 REEL: 054785 FRAME: 0472

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATTY CHENG
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Patty Cheng
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=NTN Buzztime - IP Release#page1.tif source=NTN Buzztime - IP Release#page2.tif source=NTN Buzztime - IP Release#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 054785 FRAME: 0473

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of <u>December 31, 2020</u>, by Avidbank ("Lender"), in favor of NTN Buzztime, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Company"), with its principal place of business located at 6965 El Camino Real, Suite 105-Box517, Carlsbad, California 92009.

Recitals

WHEREAS, Company granted to Lender a security interest in the intellectual property of Company, including without limitation the patent and trademark items listed on Exhibits A and B attached hereto, respectively (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"), under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 28, 2018 (the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, and Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

NOW THEREFORE. Lender hereby agrees that the Security Agreement is terminated and Lender terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

AVIDBANK

This

PATENT REEL: 054785 FRAME: 0474

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Description	Patent No.	Issue Date
System and method for television-based services	8562438	10/22/2013
Interactive gaming via mobile playmaker	8562442	10/22/20 13
User-controlled entertainment system, apparatus and method	87 901 8 6	7/29/2014
Electronic menu system and method	8898075	11/25/2014
System and method for television-based services	8562438	6/2/20 15
Interactive gaming via mobile playmaker	9358463	617/2016
System and method for television-based services	9044681	6/2/2015
User-Controlled Entertainment System, Apparatus and Method	9498713	11/22/2016

Patent Applications

Description	Patent Application No.	Filing Date
Sports-based rewards system, method and apparatus	14866868	9/26/2015
Interactive timer with local and remote system integration	153330 13	10/24/2016
Interactive gaming via mobile playmaker	15173648	6/4/2016
Electronic check splitting system, method, and apparatus	14645265	3/11/2015

PATENT REEL: 054785 FRAME: 0475

EXHIBIT B TRADEMARKS

Mark Description	Serial No.	Filing Date
SMARTESTBAR	87268947	12/14/2016
BUZZTIME SMARTEST BAR	87268923	12/14/2016
QBI	87268856	12/14/2016
COUNTDOWN	87268842	12/14/2016
OPINIONATION	86086115	10/8/2013
BUZZTIME	86978014	10/31/2013
OPINIONATION	86086 12 1	10/8/2013
OPINIONATION	86976698	10/8/2013
OPINIONATION LIVE	86976692	10/8/2013
MOBILE PLAYMAKER	86107344	10/31/2013
BEOND POWERED BY BUZZTIME	86116776	11/12/2013
BUZZTIME	86107316	10/31/2013
WHERE ARE YOU THIN KING TONIGHT	85359240	6/29/2011
COUNTDOWN	85172555	11/9/2010
STUMPI TRIVIA QUIZ	85330775	5/26/2011
STUMPITRIVIA QUIZ	85286154	4/5/2011
BRAINBUSTER	85854071	2/19/2013
BUZZTIME ENTERTAINMENT	85590521	4/5/2012
BUZZTIME'S SMARTEST BAR	85395765	8/1/2011
BUZZTIME TRENDALICIOUS TRIVIA	77943659	2/24/2010
TRENDALICIOUS TRIVIA	77943615	2/24/2010
THE PULSE	77866372	11/5/2009
PROHOST	77048545	11/21/2006
PREDICT THE PLAY	77349324	12/11/2007
SHOWDOWN	76548260	9/15/2003
TUNEIN	76488937	2/10/2003
PLAYMAKER	74623043	1/19/1995
PLAYSPLUS	74664129	4/2011995
TRIVIAOKE	74554340	7/28/1994

PATENT REEL: 054785 FRAME: 0476

RECORDED: 12/31/2020